
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

25 September 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children & Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, Transformation & 
Customer Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Natasha Summers Lead Member for Housing Need & Climate 
Change 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister tel: 01708 434619 

e-mail: luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 25 September 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Co
[...]
stock. This report presents to Cabinet details of the proposed tender 
process to procure contracts to deliver a number of these services and 
seeks approval to procure and delegated approval for the subsequent 
award of two separate contracts. 

 
2. The current HRA annual budget for major works within the scope of these 

contracts is approximately £21million per annum. The primary purpose of 
these contracts is to allow the necessary major works to be carried out in 
an holistic manner, giving consideration to the programming of different 
refurbishment works and the co-dependence of different drivers such as 
Decent Homes, damp and mould, building safety and zero carbon.   

 
3. Monies have been identified within the HRA 30-year business plan and 

contract spend will be aligned with business priorities and approved 
budgets on an annual basis 

 
 
 
 
 

(‘HRA’) and £32m from General Fund for 
potential works to Corporate buildings. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Key on the grounds that this report 
involves  
 
(a) Expenditure or saving 
(including  
anticipated income) of £500,000 or 
more  

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The contract durations are up to ten years 
if performing well plus an option to extend 
for up to six years.  Continuation of the 
contracts each year is subject to annual 
review. 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Place 

Page 6



 
Cabinet, 18th September 2024 

 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and its appendix, Cabinet is recommended to;  
 

1. Approve the procurement of two contracts of a total value of up to £350m for 
a term of 10 years with the option to extend for 6 years, for the provision of 
major works, primarily for Council housing but with Corporate buildings within 
scope. 

 
2. Approve a waiver of the Council’s default evaluation criteria of 70% Price: 30% 

Quality and instead award the contracts on the MEAT basis of a 50% Quality, 
40% Price, and 10% Social Value weighting f
[...]
   X 
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ian.saxby@havering.gov.uk
mailto:NicolaLorenzo.Prandini@havering.gov.uk


 
Cabinet, 18 September 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report and the proposals contained therein detail the works which are required 
to the roof of Havering Town Hall (which is a Grade II Listed Building), including 
associated consultancy appointments to support the project.  
 
The report also contains details of the proposed programme of implementation, a 
schedule of the costs associated with the scheme, and an estimate of the CO2 / 
Carbon saving which will be delivered subsequent to the implementation of the 
scheme. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
For the reasons detailed in this report, Cabinet is recommended to approve the 
commencement of a tendering process for the replacement of the existing flat roof, 
roof lanterns, to repair the existing parapet walls and the provision of Photovoltaic 
Panels (PV Panels) on the newly replaced flat roof areas, and replacement of HVAC 
units at Havering Town Hall, with a projected start date in June 2025 and completion 
in December 2025. 
 
Additionally, for the reasons detailed in this report, Cabinet is recommended to 
delegate authority to the Director of Place to award a contract to the successful 
bidder (in accordance with Section 16.3 of the CPRs). 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Havering Town Hall, situated on Main Road, Romford, is a Grade II listed building 
recognised for its architectural and historic significance. The main structure, 
designed by HR Collins and AEO Greens in 1937, exhibits features typical of town 
halls of that period, including an International Modern style and an L-shaped plan 
with distinctive design elements such as metal-framed casement windows and a 
prominent entrance hall with tall staircase windows. The building has been extended 
in various phases including the West Wing in the 1980s and various demountabl
[...]
e potential total procurement value is 
approximately £94.05M over 16 years 
commencing in August 2025, split over six 
separate contracts, £85.5M to be met from 
the Housing Revenue Account (‘HRA’) and 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 
Cabinet, 18th September 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
People - Things that matter for residents                                            X                   
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy    X 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 
  

£8.55M from General Fund for potential 
works to Corporate buildings. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Key on the grounds that this report 
involves  
 
(a) Expenditure or saving 
(including  
anticipated income) of £500,000 or 
more  

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The contract durations are up to ten years 
if performing well plus an option to extend 
for up to six years.  Continuation of the 
contracts each year is subject to annual 
review. 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Place 

Page 50



 
Cabinet, 18th September 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

1. As part of the Council’s responsibility as a landlord, the Council has a duty to 
undertake repairs, maintenance and compliance checks on its HRA housing 
stock. This report presents to Cabinet details of the proposed tender process 
to re-procure a number of these services and seeks approval to procure and 
delegated approval for the subsequent award of contracts. 

 
2. The current HRA annual revenue budget for works within the scope of these 

contracts is approximately £1.5m per annum with a further £2m per annum in 
Capital budgets.  The primary purpose of these contracts is to allow the 
necessary statutory compliance works to be carried out, whilst ensuring the 
Councils Decent Homes standards are met.   

 
3. Monies have been identified within the HRA 30-year business plan and 

contract spend will be aligned with business priorities and approved budgets 
on an annual basis 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and its appendix, Cabinet is recommended to;  
 

1. Approve the procurement of a suite of six contracts each for a term of 10 years 
with the option to extend for 6 years  with a maximum aggregate value of 
£94,050,000, for the provision of safety inspections and building compliance 
checks and works, primarily for Council housing but with Corporate buildings 
within scope each as set out in this report. 

 
2. Approve a waiver of the Council’s default evaluation criteria of 70% Price: 30% 

Quality and instead award the contracts on the MEAT basis of a 50% Quality, 
40% Price, and 10% Social Value weighting for the reasons set out in Section 
2 of this report, Procurement Proposals. 

 
3. Approve a waiver of the requirement to use the Council’s Fusion procurement 

portal and instead use the Mercell portal managed by Lumensol Limited, the 
Council’s appointed consultant, for reason set out in Section 2 of this report, 
Procurement Proposals.   

 
4. Delegate approval of the award of the contracts to the Strategic Director of 

Place, acting in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing, the Strategic 
Director of Resources and the Deputy Director of Legal & Governance 
subject to the value of the contracts not exceeding the values set out in this 
report. 
 

Page 51



 
Cabinet, 18th September 2024 
 
 

 

5. Delegate order of contract works/ services packages throughout the term of 
each contract to the Strategic Director of Place, acting in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Housing subject to budget availability for the relevant 
package. 

 
 
 
  

Page 52



 
Cabinet, 18th September 2024 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Background 

1.1. The Council HRA currently owns approximately 9,300 homes for rent and 2,500 
leasehold homes with approximately 5,000 houses and bungalows and 7,000 
flats in 1,500 blocks. 

 
1.2. The Council has a legal duty to ensure, and importantly to evidence, the safety 

of those ho
[...]
t details: 
 

Mark Howard – Planned Works and Direct 
Delivery Manager 

Mark.howard@havering.gov.uk  

01708 434704 

Ian Saxby – Assistant Director of Housing, 
Property and Assets 
ian.saxby@havering.gov.uk 

01708 433529 

Policy context: 
The statutory requirement to maintain our 
homes to a decent standard 

This work supports the Housing Asset 
Management Strategy 2021-26 and is 
identified within the HRA Business Plan 
approved by Cabinet in February 2024 

 

Financial summary: 
 

This contract will enable the Council to 
comply with its statutory requirements as 
well as invest in new sustainable 
technologies in the future as set out in the 
body of the report.  

The potential total contract value is 
approximately £63million over 16 years 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mark.howard@havering.gov.uk


 
Cabinet, 18th September 2024 

 
 

 

 
 

People - Things that matter for residents                                            X                   
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy    X 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

1. As part of the Council’s responsibility as a landlord, the Council has a duty 
to undertake repairs and maintenance works to its HRA housing stock. 
This report presents to Cabinet details of the proposed tender process to 
re-procure a contract for Electrical Services and seeks approval to 
procure and delegated approval for the subsequent award of contract. 

 
2. The current HRA annual revenue budget for electrical works is 

approximately £1.5million per annum, with a further £2million in capital 
budgets.  The primary purpose of this contract is to allow the necessary 
statutory compliance works to be carried out, whilst ensuring the Councils 
Decent Homes standards are met.   

 
3. In addition to this, the Council has set a target of 2040 to achieve net zero 

carbon and for Council homes the provision and maintenance of systems 
such as EV charging and Solar PV will be significant in meeting that target. 
In order to achieve this, it will be critical for the Council to have the agility 
to change or adapt its approach, if necessary, and this will only be 
possible with a long-term strategic partner in place.     

 

commencing in September 2025, 
£57million to be met from the Housing 
Revenue Account (‘HRA’) and £6million 
from General Fund for potential works to 
Corporate buildings 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Key on the grounds that this report 
involves  
 
(a) Expenditure or saving 
(including  
anticipated income) of £500,000 or 
more  

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The contract duration is up to ten years if 
performing well plus an option to extend 
for up to six years.  Continuation of the 
contract each year is subject to annual 
review. 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Place 

Page 82



 
Cabinet, 18th September 2024 

 
 

 

4. Although there is no contractual commitment to procure zero carbon 
technologies under this contract, this approach does provide the Council 
with a degree of flexibility going forward, which will be key as both 
technology and future carbon reduction policies evolve over the lifetime of 
the contract.  

 
5. Monies have been identified within the HRA 30-year business plan and 

contract spend will be aligned with business priorities and approved 
budgets on an annual basis 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and its appendix, Cabinet is recommended to;  
 

1. Approve the procurement of a contract of a total value of up to £63million for a 
term of 10 years with the option to extend for 6 years, for the provision of 
Electrical system maintenance, safety inspections and renewal services, 
primarily for Council housing but with Corporate buildings within scope. 

 
2. Approve a waiver of the Council’s default evaluation criteria of 70% Price: 30% 

Quality and instead award the contracts on the MEAT basis of a 50% Quality, 
40% Price, an
[...]
d, the Council has a duty to undertake 
repairs and maintenance works to its HRA housing stock. This report presents to Cabinet 
details of the tender process undertaken to procure this service and seeks approval to 
award of contract. 
 
It is the intention to move to a redecoration cycle whereby all Housing blocks are 
redecorated externally and communal areas internally, and street properties externally on a 
seven-year cycle. This contract therefore delivers one full cycle. 
 
Monies have been identified within the HRA 30-year business plan and contract spend will 
be aligned with business priorities and approved budgets on an annual basis. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
For the reasons set out in the report and its appendices, Cabinet is recommended to;  
 
a) Approve the award of a contract to Trident Maintenance Services Ltd for a period of 

seven years for the maximum value of £20 million, subject to continued good 
performance, to deliver cyclical decorations and associated repair works in respect of 
HRA properties. 

 
It should be noted that Leaseholders were consulted prior to tender. A Stage 2 notice will 
be issued and run concurrent with the Cabinet approval process and no award will be made 
until satisfactory conclusion of the consultation process.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



Cabinet, 18th September 2024 
 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. Housing Services have identified via our Asset Management System the need for 

redecoration of internal and external structure and components throughout the 
Borough. 

 
1.2. A cyclical decorations contract for the Council housing stock is essential to ensure 

consistent and high-quality maintenance of the properties. Regular upkeep through 
a structured schedule prevents deterioration, preserving the aesthetic appeal and 
structural integrity of the buildings. This proactive approach not only enhances the 
living environment for residents but also extends the lifes
[...]
urance and the production of 
newly required improvement and transformation plans. The plan reflects our joined up approach to 
improving the health and wellbeing of Havering residents through our Place based Partnership.  
 
The Council provides a wide range of services to our communities, spending more than £180 million 
every year. Some of these services - statutory services - are ones that we must provide by law. 
Others, called discretionary services, are ones we want and choose to provide. We know many of 
these services are highly valued by our residents, but sadly not all can be reflected in our affordable 
Corporate Plan.  
 
We also know that some of the priorities we have set out may appear to conflict with one another. 
This is a result of the exceedingly tough decisions we are forced to make because of the gap 
between the inadequate funding we receive and the needs of our borough. 
 
Our overall vision “The Havering you want to be part of" has not changed. We now have three clear 
objectives sitting underneath that we remain committed to delivering. These are: -  
 

1. Supporting our residents to stay safe and well  
2. A great place to live, work and enjoy  
3. Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council  

 
The Plan reflects these on-going priorities and sets out how we will report our progress in delivering 
them. The Plan forms the three Strategic Directors Service Plans, and informs the Directors priorities 
for the three themes, and individuals performance objectives. 
 
The Corporate Plan’s performance will be presented using a “PowerBI” format, and highlights good 
performance and potential areas for improvement.   
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) not so well (Amber and Red) and 
where there have not had any targets set (Blue) or are narrative only indicators (Grey).  The RAG 
ratings for 2024/25 on power-bi are as follows: 
 

 Red = Below target and below the ‘variable tolerance’ off the target  
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 25 September 2024  

(7.00  - 9.03 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chair 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children & Young 
People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Natasha Summers Lead Member for Housing Need & 
Climate Change 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 
 
236 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
On behalf of the Chair, there was an announcement about the 
arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the meeting 
room or building’s evacuation. 
 

237 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

238 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

239 LARGE COMPLEX WORKS AND STREET RETROFIT  



Cabinet, 25 September 2024 

 
 

 

 
Report Title: Approval to Tender and Award of Two Contracts for Large 
Complex Blocks and Street Retrofit 
 
Presented by: Councillor Paul McGeary – Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property 
 
Summary: 
 
These contracts provide a framework that will enable the Council to comply 
with its statutory requirements. 
 
This work supports the Housing Asset Management Strategy 2021-26 and 
is identified within the HRA Business Plan approved by Cabinet in February 
2024 
 

1. As part of the Council’s responsibility as a landlord, the Council 
has a duty to undertake repairs, maintenance, refurbishment, 
improvements and compliance checks on its Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) housing stock. This report presents to Cabinet details 
of the proposed tender process to procure contracts to deliver a 
number of these services and seeks approval to procure and 
delegated approval for the subsequent award of two separate 
contracts. 
2. The current HRA annual budget for major works within the scope 
of these contracts is approximately £21million per annum. The 
primary purpose of these contracts is to allow the necessary major 
works to be carried out in an holistic manner, giving consideration to 
the programming of different refurbishment works and the co-
dependence of different drivers such as Decent Homes, damp and 
mould, building safety and zero carbon. 
3. Monies have been identified within the HRA 30-year business plan 
and contract spend will be aligned with business priorities and 
approved budgets on an annual basis 

 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. Approved the procurement of two contracts of a total value of up to 
£350m for a term of 10 years with the option to extend for 6 years, for 
the provision of major works, primarily for Council housing but with 
Corporate buildings within scope.  
 

2. Approved a waiver of the Council’s default evaluation criteria of 70% 
Price: 30% Quality and instead award the contracts on the MEAT basis 
of a 50% Quality, 40% Price, and 10% Social Value weighting for the 
reasons set out in Section 2 of this report, Procurement Proposals.  
 

3. Approved the use of the Mercell portal managed by Lumensol Limited, 
the Council’s appointed consultant, for reason set out in Section 2 of this 
report, Procurement Proposals.  



Cabinet, 25 September 2024 

 
 

 

 
4. Delegated approval of the award of the contract and to enter into 

contract terms post tender with the winning bidder to the Strategic 
Director of Place, acting in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Housing, the Strategic Director of Resources and the Deputy Director of 
Legal & Governance.  
 

5. Delegated the award of works packages under the contract to the 
Strategic Director of Place, acting in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Housing. 

 
240 HAVERING TOWN HALL ROOF REPLACEMENT - PERMISSION TO 

TENDER  
 
Report Title:  Havering Town Hall Roof Replacement 

 
Presented by: Councillor Paul McGeary – Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property 
 
Summary: 
 
This report and the proposals contained therein detail the works which are 
required to the roof of Havering Town Hall (which is a Grade II Listed 
Building), including associated consultancy appointments to support the 
project.  
 
The report also contains details of the proposed programme of 
implementation, a schedule of the costs associated with the scheme, and an 
estimate of the CO2 / Carbon saving which will be delivered subsequent to 
the implementation of the scheme. 
 
Cabinet: 
 
Approved the commencement of a tendering process for the replacement 
of the existing flat roof, roof lanterns, to repair the existing parapet walls and 
the provision of Photovoltaic Panels (PV Panels) on the newly replaced flat 
roof areas, and replacement of HVAC units at Havering Town Hall, with a 
projected start date in June 2025 and completion in December 2025. 
 
Delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Place to award a contract to 
the successful bidder (in accordance with Section 16.3 of the CPRs). 
 

241 COMPLIANCE CONTRACTS PROCUREMENT  
 
Report Title: Approval to Tender and Award of Contracts for 
Compliance Services and Works 
 
Presented by: Councillor Paul McGeary – Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property 
 
Summary: 



Cabinet, 25 September 2024 

 
 

 

 
The statutory requirement to maintain our homes to a decent standard 
This work supports the Housing Asset Management Strategy 2021-26 and 
is 
identified within the HRA Business Plan approved by Cabinet in February 
2024 
 
1. As part of the Council’s responsibility as a landlord, the Council has a 
duty to undertake repairs, maintenance and compliance checks on its HRA 
housing 
stock. This report presents to Cabinet details of the proposed tender 
process 
to re-procure a number of these services and seeks approval to procure and 
delegated approval for the subsequent award of contracts. 
 
2. The current HRA annual revenue budget for works within the scope of 
these 
contracts is approximately £1.5m per annum with a further £2m per annum 
in 
Capital budgets. The primary purpose of these contracts is to allow the 
necessary statutory compliance works to be carried out, whilst ensuring the 
Councils Decent Homes standards are met. 
 
3. Monies have been identified within the HRA 30-year business plan and 
contract spend will be aligned with business priorities and approved budgets 
on an annual basis 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. Approved the procurement of a suite of six contracts each for a term 
of 10 years with the option to extend for 6 years with a maximum 
aggregate value of £94,050,000, for the provision of safety 
inspections and building compliance checks and works, primarily for 
Council housing but with Corporate buildings within scope each as 
set out in this report. 
 

2. Approved a waiver of the Council’s default evaluation criteria of 70% 
Price: 30% Quality and instead award the contracts on the MEAT 
basis of a 50% Quality, 40% Price, and 10% Social Value weighting 
for the reasons set out in Section 2 of this report, Procurement 
Proposals. 
 

3. Approved a waiver of the requirement to use the Council’s Fusion 
procurement portal and instead use the Mercell portal managed by 
Lumensol Limited, the Council’s appointed consultant, for reason set 
out in Section 2 of this report, Procurement Proposals. 
 

4. Delegated approval of the award of the contracts to the Strategic 
Director of Place, acting in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Housing, the Strategic Director of Resources and the Deputy Director 



Cabinet, 25 September 2024 

 
 

 

of Legal & Governance subject to the value of the contracts not 
exceeding the values set out in this report. 
 

5. Delegated order of contract works/ services packages throughout the 
term of each contract to the Strategic Director of Place, acting in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Housing subject to budget 
availability for the relevant package. 

 
242 APPROVAL TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR DELIVERY OF 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES TO HRA HOMES AND COMMUNAL AREAS  
 
Report Title: Approval to Tender and Award of Contract for Electrical 
Services Maintenance and Renewal 
 
Presented by: Councillor Paul McGeary – Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property 
 
Summary: 
 

1. As part of the Council’s responsibility as a landlord, the Council has a 
duty to undertake repairs and maintenance works to its HRA housing 
stock. This report presents to Cabinet details of the proposed tender 
process to re-procure a contract for Electrical Services and seeks 
approval to procure and delegated approval for the subsequent 
award of contract. 

 
2. The current HRA annual revenue budget for electrical works is 

approximately £1.5million per annum, with a further £2million in 
capital budgets. The primary purpose of this contract is to allow the 
necessary statutory compliance works to be carried out, whilst 
ensuring the Councils Decent Homes standards are met. 
 

3. In addition to this, the Council has set a target of 2040 to achieve net 
zero carbon and for Council homes the provision and maintenance of 
systems such as EV charging and Solar PV will be significant in 
meeting that target. In order to achieve this, it will be critical for the 
Council to have the agility to change or adapt its approach, if 
necessary, and this will only be possible with a long-term strategic 
partner in place. 

 
Cabinet: 
 

1. Approved the procurement of a contract of a total value of up to 
£63million for a term of 10 years with the option to extend for 6 years, 
for the provision of Electrical system maintenance, safety inspections 
and renewal services, primarily for Council housing but with Corporate 
buildings within scope.  
 

2. Approved a waiver of the Council’s default evaluation criteria of 70% 
Price: 30% Quality and instead award the contracts on the MEAT basis 



Cabinet, 25 September 2024 

 
 

 

of a 50% Quality, 40% Price, and 10% Social Value weighting for the 
reasons set out in Section 2 of this report, Procurement Proposals.  
 

3. Approved the use of Mercell portal managed by Lumensol Limited, the 
Council’s appointed consultant, for reason set out in Section 2 of this 
report, Procurement Proposals.  
 

4. Delegated approval of the award of the contract and to enter into 
contract terms post tender with the winning bidder to the Strategic 
Director of Place, acting in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Housing, the Strategic Director of Resources and the Deputy Director of 
Legal & Governance.  
 

5. Delegated the award of works packages under the contract to the 
Strategic Director of Place, acting in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Housing.  

 
243 7 YEAR CYCLICAL DECORATIONS PROGRAMME  

 
Report Title: Approval to Award 7 Year Cyclical Decorations Contract 
 
Presented by: Councillor Paul McGeary – Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property 
 
Summary: 
 
This work supports the Housing Asset Management Strategy 2021-26 and is 
identified within the HRA Business Plan approved by Cabinet in February 2024 
 
It is the intention to move to a redecoration cycle whereby all Housing blocks are 
redecorated externally and communal areas internally, and street properties 
externally on a seven-year cycle. This contract therefore delivers one full cycle. 
 
It is seven-year contract with suitable break clauses subject to suitable 
performance. 
Continuation of the contract each year is subject to annual review. 
 
As part of the Council’s responsibility as a landlord, the Council has a duty to 
undertake repairs and maintenance works to its HRA housing stock. This report 
presents to Cabinet details of the tender process undertaken to procure this 
service and seeks approval to award of contract. 
 
It is the intention to move to a redecoration cycle whereby all Housing blocks are 
redecorated externally and communal areas internally, and street properties 
externally on a seven-year cycle. This contract therefore delivers one full cycle. 
Monies have been identified within the HRA 30-year business plan and contract 
spend will be aligned with business priorities and approved budgets on an annual 
basis. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. Approved the award of a contract to Trident Maintenance Services Ltd for 
a period of seven years for the maximum value of £20 million, subject to 



Cabinet, 25 September 2024 

 
 

 

continued good performance, to deliver cyclical decorations and associated 
repair works in respect of HRA properties. 
 

2. Noted that Leaseholders were consulted prior to tender. A Stage 2 notice 
would be issued and run concurrent with the Cabinet approval process and 
no award would be made until satisfactory conclusion of the consultation 
process. 

 
244 ROOF REPLACEMENTS 2024/25  

 
Report Title: Roof Replacements 2024/25 
 
Presented by: Councillor Paul McGeary – Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property 
 
Summary: 
 
This work supports the Housing Asset Management Strategy 2021-26 and 
is identified within the HRA Business Plan approved by Cabinet in February 
2024 
 
As part of the Council’s responsibility as a landlord, the Council has a duty 
to undertake repairs and maintenance works to its Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) housing stock. This report presents to Cabinet details of the 
proposed tender process to re-procure this service and seeks approval to 
procure and delegated approval to the subsequent award of contract. 
 
The current HRA annual capital budget for primary roofing works is around 
£2.6 million per annum. The purpose of this contract is to allow the 
replacement of roofs to properties ensuring the Councils Decent Homes 
standards are met. 
This is to be an interim contract intended to continue delivery of roofing 
works whilst Housing Services undertake a more extensive procurement 
exercise which will deliver works of this nature from 2026/27 onwards. 
 
Monies have been identified within the HRA 30-year business plan and 
contract spend will be aligned with business priorities and approved budgets 
on an annual basis. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

a) Approved the procurement of a contract with a total value of up to 
£4,000,000 to the end of Financial Year 25/26, for the replacement of 
roofs to HRA properties across the Council. 

 
b) Delegated approval of the award of the contract, contract terms and 

completion to the Strategic Director of Place, acting in consultation 
with the Strategic Director of Resources and the Deputy Director of 
Legal & Governance 

 
245 CORPORATE PLAN 2024-27: Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2024/25)  



Cabinet, 25 September 2024 

 
 

 

 
Report Title: Corporate Plan 2024-27: Q1 Performance Report (2024/25) 
 
Presented by: Councillor Ray Morgon, Leader of Havering Council 
 
Summary: 
 
The Council’s affordable Corporate Plan for 2024-2027, was formally 
adopted in April 2024, after recognising the November 2022 one was not 
realistic given the Council’s financial position. 
This Plan, has a clear and practical focus on what we can do within our 
budget for this year. This includes putting in place more rigorous reporting 
and financial assurance and the production of newly required improvement 
and transformation plans. The plan reflects our joined up approach to 
improving the health and wellbeing of Havering residents through our Place 
based Partnership.  
 
The Council provides a wide range of services to our communities, 
spending more than £180 million every year. Some of these services - 
statutory services - are ones that we must provide by law. Others, called 
discretionary services, are ones we want and choose to provide. We know 
many of these services are highly valued by our residents, but sadly not all 
can be reflected in our affordable Corporate Plan. 
 
Our overall vision “The Havering you want to be part of" has not changed. 
We now have three clear objectives sitting underneath that we remain 
committed to delivering. These are: -  
 
1. Supporting our residents to stay safe and well  
2. A great place to live, work and enjoy  
3. Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council 
 
Cabinet: 
 
Considered and noted the levels of performance set out in the quarter one 
PowerBI report. 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chair 
 

 


